

Ram Prakash @ Moni Vs. Bhavak Prashar

***Cr. Appeal No. 46 of 2019 with
Cr. Appeal No. 283 of 2019***

Cr. Appeal No. 46 of 2019

4.1.2023

Present: Mr.Anubhav Chopra, Advocate, vice Mr.Vivek Sharma, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr.Arsh Rattan, Advocate, for respondent No. 1.

Ms.Mamta K. Bhatwan, Advocate, vice Mr.B.N. Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No. 4.

Mr.Harinder Singh Rawat, Additional Advocate General, for respondent No. 5.

Cr. Appeal No. 283 of 2019

Mr.Harinder Singh Rawat, Additional Advocate General, for the appellant.

Mr.Arsh Rattan, Advocate, for respondent No. 1.

Ms.Mamta K. Bhatwan, Advocate, vice Mr.B.N. Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No. 4.

Cr. Appeal No. 46 of 2019

Bailable warrants issued against respondents No. 2 and 3, returnable for today have not been received back from Senior Superintendent of Police Baruipur West Bengal.

Despite issuing bailable warrants since March, 2019, service of respondents No. 2 and 3 could not be effected. There is no alternative except to issue non bailable warrants against respondents No. 2 and 3. In view of above, non bailable warrants, returnable on **28th March, 2023** be issued against respondents No. 2 and 3. Superintendent of Police, Una is directed to ensure execution of non bailable

warrants by taking up the matter with his counterpart in West Bengal.

Fresh Power of Attorney on behalf of respondent No. 1, as Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate, representing the said respondent has now been appointed a Advocate General, be filed in the meanwhile.

Cr. Appeal No. 283 of 2019

Bailable warrants issued against respondents No. 2 and 3, returnable for today have not been received back from Senior Superintendent of Police Baruipur West Bengal.

Despite issuing bailable warrants since March, 2019, service of respondents No. 2 and 3 could not be effected. There is no alternative except to issue non bailable warrants against respondents No. 2 and 3. In view of above, non bailable warrants, returnable on **28th March, 2023** be issued against respondents No. 2 and 3. Superintendent of Police, Una is directed to ensure execution of non bailable warrants by taking up the matter with his counterpart in West Bengal.

Fresh Power of Attorney on behalf of respondent No. 1, as Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate, representing the said respondent has now been appointed a Advocate General, be filed in the meanwhile.

4th January, 2023
(Keshav)

(Vivek Singh Thakur),
(Judge)

